- The Analysis and Design of

: = = i oo
Computer-Based Information

Y
i

Systems



The Analysis and Design of
Computer-Based Information Systems

Joan C. Nordbotten

University of Bergen

HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY BOSTON
Dallas Geneva, lllinois Hopewell, New Jersey Palo Alto



Cover design by Jill Haber.
Copyright ® 1985 by Houghton Mifflin Company. All rights reserved.

No part of this work may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or
by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and
recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, except as
may be expressly permitted by the 1976 Copyright Act or in writing
by the Publisher. Requests for permission should be addressed to
Permissions, Houghton Mifflin Company, One Beacon Street, Boston,
MA 02108.

Printed in the U.S.A.
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 84-80455

ISBN: 0-395-35707-1

ABCDEFGHW-H-8987654



The Analysis and Design of
Computer-Based Information Systems



To Svein



Preface

The number of computer-based information systems (CBIS) in use has
increased dramatically. This is due to the rapid growth in the number
of computers available for all sizes of business and levels of government,
and also to managers’ increased awareness of the potentials for gaining
access to increased volumes of data to provide improved support for
decision making,

It remains true that if a CBIS is to be useful, it must fill some real
information-processing need. Too many CBISs have been failures; they
have not provided the information services that the organization needed.
In many cases these systems have been technically well designed. The
only real protection against system failure is to pay more attention to
the analysis of information-system requirements and to the develop-
ment of a system that meets these requirements.

The development of an information system consists of a series of
possibly repeating tasks that generally follow the natural system life
cycle. That is, the process of system analysis, design, and implementa-
tion begins at system inception with the realization that an information
system is required, continues through system development, and follows
through with system use, maintenance, and growth. It is not necessary
for an information system to use computers for its data processing.
However, for the purposes of this book, we will assume that the infor-
mation system being developed will be at least partly automated.

This book is an introduction to the rather broad field of system
analysis, design, and implementation for computer-based information
systems. Each chapter contains a list of references to books and papers
that provide further information on the chapter topic. Generally, the
sequence of chapters follows the task sequence required for the
development of a CBIS.

Part I provides a background for the book. Chapter 1 introduces
concepts from general systems theory that are fundamental to the
approach to systems analysis and design that this book takes. Chapter 2
describes a class of information systems that are especially suited to
this approach to analysis and design. Chapter 3 introduces system anal-
ysis and design and discusses alternative approaches and methodologies.

Part II covers the basic tasks of information-system analysis and
design and gives a methodology and tools for their execution. Chapter 4
bresents problem analysis (sometimes called requirement analysis or
change analysis), which is the real start of a systems development proj-
ect. Chapter 5 discusses system analysis, an analysis of the current in-
formation system compared with the requirements determined in the
preceding problem analysis. Chapter 6 presents the problem area of

xvn



xviii PREFACE

system evaluation. Evaluation techniques are needed at various stages
in the system development cycle. Finally, Chapter 7 discusses informa-
tion-system design, including design of the user interface and the
security control system.

Information-system analysis and design is fundamentally:

» A gathering of facts and requirements

s Structuring of these facts and requirements

e An evaluation of these facts and requirements

e Finally, the design of a new or modified system

Tools that information-system analysis and design methodologies re-
quire include a graphic technique for presenting components and rela-
tionships, dictionaries for maintaining descriptions and definitions of
components and relationships, and some form of analytic tool. We have
chosen the graph technique presented in Lundeberg’s ISAC methodol-
ogy (Lundeberg et al., 1981). The proposed dictionaries closely follow
ideas that are being implemented in data dictionary systems, and thus
are amenable to automation. We have chosen matrices as an analytic
tool, again because these can be (and have been) used as a basis for
automated analysis tools.

Part I1I covers data-system design, including data modeling, data and
file structures, and process and program specification. The emphasis in
data-system design is on selecting general data processing techniques
that will support the requirements of the information-system design.
The data-system design should be, as far as possible, machine-independ-
ent so that it can survive changes in the available computers. Computer
adaptation is viewed here a§ an implementation task.

Part IV discusses implementation tasks, including selection of com-
puter support for the system, implementation planning, and system
maintenance and growth. These tasks are often not included in the
systems analysis and design framework; however, decisions made in this
realm will often affect design parameters determined earlier in the Sys-
tem development cycle. Therefore we feel that these activities should
be included in system analysis and design.

Part V steps back and reviews the approach to system analysis and
design the book has presented. Chapter 14 discusses the users who are
affected by CBISs and thus by the system analysis and design activity.
These users are to be found in many different application areas, also
briefly presented in Chapter 14. Chapter 15 reviews system analysis
and design in general and this approach in particular.

This book has been written as a textbook for an introductory course
in system analysis and design. No specific prerequisites are assumed.
However, students who have an introductory-level background in com-
puter science and knowledge of business applications will find a number
of the topics easier to understand.



XIX PREFACE

Each chapter includes a list of the important terms presented in the
chapter, a list of references for those who are interested in further in-
formation on the topics of the chapter, and discussion questions for
self-study, class discussion, or project assignments. In addition, the
appendix includes an extensive bibliography, a glossary of terms, and a
presentation of the model information system that is used throughout
the text. It is hoped that, in addition to being useful as a classroom
text, the book can be used for self-study.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am indebted to my husband Svein for much constructive criticism
and for his unfailing support throughout the development of this book.
I am particularly grateful to Rhoda Cahan and Pal Davidsen, of New
York and Bergen, respectively, for their reviews of several sections of
this text. In addition, Professors Bo Sundgren, Carol Shingles, Michael
Ginzberg, and Henry M. Zbyszynski reviewed the manuscript and pro-
vided many useful suggestions. Finally, I would like to use this oppor-
tunity to thank my colleagues and students at NYU and Bergen Uni-
versity for their discussions and comments on early versions of this
text.

J.C.N.



Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Boxes

Preface

Part |
Concepts, Theories, and Methodologies

Chapter 1
Background

Introduction
Systems Theory
Information Systems
Information
Summary

Chapter 2
Administrative Information Systems

Introduction

Formal versus Informal Information Systems
Administrative Information System Structure
Computer-Based Administrative Information Systems
Sample Information System

Summary

Chapter 3
Information-System Analysis and Design

Introduction

Information-System Life Cycle

Requirements for Information-System Analysis
apd Design

The System Analyst

Analysis and Design Tools

Summary

Vil

xii
XV
Xvi

Xvii

12
15
20

22

22
23
29
35
43
46

49

49
49

52
59
65
70



viil CONTENTS

Part 1l
Information-System Analysis and Design

Chapter 4
Problem Analysis

Introduction

Goal Analysis

The Goal Statement
Feasibility Analysis
Summary

Chapter 5
System Analysis

Introduction

Object-System Description
Information System Description
System versus Goal Analysis
Summary

Chapter 6
System Evaluation

Introduction

Evaluation Criteria
System Costs and Benefits
System Alternatives
System Selection
Summary

Chapter 7
Information-System Design

Introduction

System Component Design
The System Interface

The Control System
Summary

73

75

75
76
86
93
97

100

100
102
111
121
125

127

127
128
133
143
145
147

151

151
152
154
162
172



Ix CONTENTS

Part 111
Data-System Design

Chapter 8
The Data Subsystem

Introduction
Data Models
Data Definition
Summary

Chapter 9
Data Structures

Introduction

Accessing Data

Record Structures

Files and File Structures
Data Bases

Data Structure Design Tools
Summary

Chapter 10
Process Specification

Introduction

Program Specification
Processing Modes
Summary

Part IV
System Implementation

Chapter 11
Computer Support

Introduction

Computer-System Requirements

Computer Configurations
System Software
Computer Acquisition
Summary

175

177

177
178
189
194

197

197
198
202
205
213
220
221

225

225
226
238
246

251

253

253
254
257
266
274
279



x  CONTENTS

Chapter 12
Implementation Planning

Introduction

The Implementation Team
Implementation Management
System Conversion
Summary

Chapter 13
System Maintenance and Growth

Introduction
Error Control
System Tuning
System Growth
Summary

Part V
Impact of Computer-Based Information Systems

Chapter 14
Using Computer-Based Information Systems

Introduction
Users

Application Areas
Summary

Chapter 15
Directions in System Analysis and Design

Introduction

The Development of System Analysis and Design
This Approach Revisited

Appendixes

Bibliography

Glossary

282

282
282
284
295
298

301

301
302
310
314
316

319

321

321
321
329
333

335
335
336
342
347
349

354



xi  CONTENTS

CBIS Analysis and Design Example: Student
Administration

Introduction

Problem Analysis

The Existing System — A System Analysis
Information-System Design

Data-System Design

Computer Support

Implementation Plan

Follow-Up

Index

376

376
376
378
380
381
383
384
385

387



List of Figures

1.1 System Structure 6
1.2 University System Structured by Subjects Taught 7
1.3 System Environment 9
1.4 Information-System Structure 14
1.5 Information and Data 17
1.6 Information Value 18
1.7 Information Quality 19
2.1 Formal versus Informal Information Systems 24
2.2 Computer-Based Information-System Structure 27
2.3 The AIS User Environment 30
2.4 Organizational Administrative Structure 33
2.5 AIS Information Archive: Examples 35
2.6 Transaction Processing System Structure 38
2.7 Decision Support System Structure 40
2.8 Office Automation System Structure 42
2.9 University Administration: Example Structure 44
2.10 AIS for Student Administration 45
2.11 Information Archive for Student AIS 45
3.1 Information-System Life Cycle 50
3.2 Cost of Errors Originating in Different Development

Stages 52
3.3 Information-System Development Cycle B3
3.4 Stages in Information-System Analysis and Design 56
3.5 Process-Oriented Information System 57
3.6 Information-Oriented Information System 58
3.7 Information Systems Department Organization 63
4.1 Information Suppliers and Recipients 78
4.2 Users of a Student AIS 79
4.3 Entity Model: An Example 84
4.4 Requirement Matrix Structure 92
4.5 Process/Information Matrix: An Example 93
5.1 The Object System 103
5.2 Activity Graph Notation [ Adapted from

Lundeberg, 1981] 106
5.3 Activity Graph, Level 0: Student AIS Example 107
5.4 Activity Matrix: Student AIS Example 109

5.5 Activity Graph, Level 1: Student AIS Example,
Class Administration 112

X1l



Xin

5.6

5.7
5.8
5.9

510

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

7.1
7.2

7.3
7.4

7.5
7.6

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10

LIST OF FIGURES

Activity Matrix, Student AIS Example: Activity 6,
Class Administration

Information Graph, Level 0: Student AIS Example

Information Matrix, Student AIS Example

Information Graph, Level 1: Student AIS Example,
Class Administration

Information Graph, Level 2: Student AIS Example,
Evaluation

System Costs and Benefits

Evaluation Framework

Numeric Description: Student Administration Example
Cost Statement: Student Administration Example
Benefit Analysis: Student Administration Example
Presenting System Alternatives

System Selection: Scoring Model

Alternative Evaluation: Student AIS Example

CRT Form for Data Entry

Process Selection by Menu, An Example: Initial
Level Menu

Process Selection by Menu, An Example: Second
Level Menu

Process Selection by Menu, An Example: Third
Level Menu

Information-System Control Points

Information Security Matrix

Network Model, Student AIS

Normalized Network Model, Student AIS
Hierarchic Model, Student AIS

Multiple-Tree Hierarchic Model, Student AIS

A Student Relation, Student AIS

Relational Model, Student AIS

Partial Relational Model Extension, Student AIS
Data-Usage Matrix, Student AIS

Fields/Records/File

Data-Usage Matrix —Data-Item Usage
Record Types for Student AIS Model
Serial /Sequential File Structure
Direct-Access File Structure
Indexed-Sequential File Structure
Subset File Structures

Network Data Base, Student AIS Model
Hierarchic Sequence

Hierarchic Data Base, Student AIS Model

113
118
119

122

123

133
139
141
142
142
144
146
148

157
158
159

160
164
168

180
181
183
184
185
186
187
193

199
203
204
207
208
210
212
215
217
218



Xiv

10.1
10.2
10.3

10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10

111
11.2
11.3
114
11.5
11.6

12.1
12.2

12.3
12.4

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4

141

LIST OF FIGURES

Flowcharting Symbols
Flowchart Example
Structured-Diagram Symbols [ Adapted from
Jackson, 1975]
Structured-Diagram Example
Decision Table Format
Decision Table Example
Structured English Example
Batch-Processing System
On-Line Processing System
Distributed Processing System

Basic Computer Architecture
Multiprogramming
Multiprocessing

On-Line System Configuration
Distributed System Configuration
System Software

System Implementation Tasks

System Implementation Schedule—PERT
Network

Implementation Schedule—Gantt Chart

Conversion Strategies

Concurrency Control
Back-Up and Recovery Files
File Maintenance

System Growth Model

Direct versus Indirect CBIS Users

228
230

231
232
233
234
236
240
242
245

259
262
263
265
267
268

293

294
296
297

307
308
313
315

326



List of Boxes

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

5.1
5.2

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

8.1

10.1
10.2
10.3

14.1

xXVi

Initial User Interview Questionnaire
User Description Components
Information Definition Components
Process Definition Components

Information Dictionary —Student AIS Example
Process Dictionary —Student AIS Example

Tangible Benefits
Intangible Benefits
Tangible Costs
Intangible Costs

Data Dictionary Components

Batch-Processing System Components
On-Line System Components
Distributed System Components

Direct and Indirect CBIS Usage

81
88
89
91

114
114

135
135
137
138

191

241
243
246

327



