The Analysis and Design of Computer-Based Information Systems

Joan C. Nordbotten

The Analysis and Design of Computer-Based Information Systems

Joan C. Nordbotten University of Bergen

Cover design by Jill Haber.

Copyright © 1985 by Houghton Mifflin Company. All rights reserved.

No part of this work may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, except as may be expressly permitted by the 1976 Copyright Act or in writing by the Publisher. Requests for permission should be addressed to Permissions, Houghton Mifflin Company, One Beacon Street, Boston, MA 02108.

Printed in the U.S.A.

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 84-80455

ISBN: 0-395-35707-1

ABCDEFGHIJ-H-8987654

The Analysis and Design of Computer-Based Information Systems

To Svein

Preface

The number of computer-based information systems (CBIS) in use has increased dramatically. This is due to the rapid growth in the number of computers available for all sizes of business and levels of government, and also to managers' increased awareness of the potentials for gaining access to increased volumes of data to provide improved support for decision making.

It remains true that if a CBIS is to be useful, it must fill some real information-processing need. Too many CBISs have been failures; they have not provided the information services that the organization needed. In many cases these systems have been technically well designed. The only real protection against system failure is to pay more attention to the analysis of information-system requirements and to the development of a system that meets these requirements.

The development of an information system consists of a series of possibly repeating tasks that generally follow the natural system life cycle. That is, the process of system analysis, design, and implementation begins at system inception with the realization that an information system is required, continues through system development, and follows through with system use, maintenance, and growth. It is not necessary for an information system to use computers for its data processing. However, for the purposes of this book, we will assume that the information system being developed will be at least partly automated.

This book is an introduction to the rather broad field of system analysis, design, and implementation for computer-based information systems. Each chapter contains a list of references to books and papers that provide further information on the chapter topic. Generally, the sequence of chapters follows the task sequence required for the development of a CBIS.

Part I provides a background for the book. Chapter 1 introduces concepts from general systems theory that are fundamental to the approach to systems analysis and design that this book takes. Chapter 2 describes a class of information systems that are especially suited to this approach to analysis and design. Chapter 3 introduces system analysis and design and discusses alternative approaches and methodologies.

Part II covers the basic tasks of information-system analysis and design and gives a methodology and tools for their execution. Chapter 4 presents problem analysis (sometimes called requirement analysis or change analysis), which is the real start of a systems development project. Chapter 5 discusses system analysis, an analysis of the current information system compared with the requirements determined in the preceding problem analysis. Chapter 6 presents the problem area of

system evaluation. Evaluation techniques are needed at various stages in the system development cycle. Finally, Chapter 7 discusses information-system design, including design of the user interface and the security control system.

Information-system analysis and design is fundamentally:

- A gathering of facts and requirements
- Structuring of these facts and requirements
- An evaluation of these facts and requirements
- Finally, the design of a new or modified system

Tools that information-system analysis and design methodologies require include a graphic technique for presenting components and relationships, dictionaries for maintaining descriptions and definitions of components and relationships, and some form of analytic tool. We have chosen the graph technique presented in Lundeberg's ISAC methodology (Lundeberg et al., 1981). The proposed dictionaries closely follow ideas that are being implemented in data dictionary systems, and thus are amenable to automation. We have chosen matrices as an analytic tool, again because these can be (and have been) used as a basis for automated analysis tools.

Part III covers data-system design, including data modeling, data and file structures, and process and program specification. The emphasis in data-system design is on selecting general data processing techniques that will support the requirements of the information-system design. The data-system design should be, as far as possible, machine-independent so that it can survive changes in the available computers. Computer adaptation is viewed here as an implementation task.

Part IV discusses implementation tasks, including selection of computer support for the system, implementation planning, and system maintenance and growth. These tasks are often not included in the systems analysis and design framework; however, decisions made in this realm will often affect design parameters determined earlier in the system development cycle. Therefore we feel that these activities should be included in system analysis and design.

Part V steps back and reviews the approach to system analysis and design the book has presented. Chapter 14 discusses the users who are affected by CBISs and thus by the system analysis and design activity. These users are to be found in many different application areas, also briefly presented in Chapter 14. Chapter 15 reviews system analysis and design in general and this approach in particular.

This book has been written as a textbook for an introductory course in system analysis and design. No specific prerequisites are assumed. However, students who have an introductory-level background in computer science and knowledge of business applications will find a number of the topics easier to understand.

Each chapter includes a list of the important terms presented in the chapter, a list of references for those who are interested in further information on the topics of the chapter, and discussion questions for self-study, class discussion, or project assignments. In addition, the appendix includes an extensive bibliography, a glossary of terms, and a presentation of the model information system that is used throughout the text. It is hoped that, in addition to being useful as a classroom text, the book can be used for self-study.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am indebted to my husband Svein for much constructive criticism and for his unfailing support throughout the development of this book. I am particularly grateful to Rhoda Cahan and Pal Davidsen, of New York and Bergen, respectively, for their reviews of several sections of this text. In addition, Professors Bo Sundgren, Carol Shingles, Michael Ginzberg, and Henry M. Zbyszynski reviewed the manuscript and provided many useful suggestions. Finally, I would like to use this opportunity to thank my colleagues and students at NYU and Bergen University for their discussions and comments on early versions of this text.

J.C.N.

Contents

List of Figures	XII
List of Tables	xv
List of Boxes	xvi
Preface	xvii
Part I Concepts, Theories, and Methodologies	1
Chapter 1	
Background	3
Introduction Systems Theory	3 4
Information Systems Information Summary	12 15 20
Chapter 2	22
Administrative Information Systems	
Introduction Formal versus Informal Information Systems	22 23
Administrative Information Systems Structure	29
Computer-Based Administrative Information Systems	35
Sample Information System	43
Summary	46
Chapter 3	
Information-System Analysis and Design	49
Introduction	49
Information-System Life Cycle	49
Requirements for Information-System Analysis	
and Design	52
The System Analyst	59
Analysis and Design Tools Summary	65 70
Julilliai y	70

VIII CONTENTS

Part II Information-System Analysis and Design	73
Chapter 4 Problem Analysis	75
Introduction Goal Analysis The Goal Statement Feasibility Analysis Summary	75 76 86 93 97
Chapter 5 System Analysis	100
Introduction Object-System Description Information System Description System versus Goal Analysis Summary	100 102 111 121 125
Chapter 6 System Evaluation	127
Introduction Evaluation Criteria System Costs and Benefits System Alternatives System Selection Summary	127 128 133 143 145 147
Chapter 7 Information-System Design	151
Introduction System Component Design The System Interface The Control System Summary	151 152 154 162 172

IX CONTENTS

Part III Data-System Design	175
- u.u - /g	
Chapter 8	
The Data Subsystem	177
Introduction	177
Data Models	178
Data Definition	189
Summary	194
Chapter 9	
Data Structures	197
Introduction	197
Accessing Data	198
Record Structures	202
Files and File Structures	205
Data Bases	213
Data Structure Design Tools	220
Summary	221
Chapter 10	
Process Specification	225
Introduction	225
Program Specification	226
Processing Modes	238
Summary	246
Part IV	
System Implementation	251
System implementation	251
Chapter 11	
Computer Support	253
Introduction	253
Computer-System Requirements	254
Computer Configurations	257
System Software	266
Computer Acquisition	274
Summary	279

x CONTENTS

Chapter 12 Implementation Planning	707
	282
Introduction The Implementation Team	282
Implementation Management	282
System Conversion	284 295
Summary	295 298
	230
Chapter 13	
System Maintenance and Growth	301
Introduction	301
Error Control	302
System Tuning	310
System Growth	314
Summary	316
Part V	
Impact of Computer-Based Information Systems	240
impact of Computer-Based Information Systems	319
Chapter 14	
Using Computer-Based Information Systems	321
Introduction	321
Users	321
Application Areas	329
Summary	333
Chapter 15	
Directions in System Analysis and Design	335
Introduction	
The Development of System Analysis and Design	335
This Approach Revisited	336
2 Tipprodest stevisteed	342
Appendixes	347
Bibliography	349
	349
Glossary	354

xi CONTENTS

CBIS Analysis and Design Example: Student Administration	376
Introduction	376
Problem Analysis	376
The Existing System—A System Analysis	378
Information-System Design	380
Data-System Design	381
Computer Support	383
Implementation Plan	384
Follow-Up	385
Index	387

List of Figures

1.1	System Structure	6
1.2	University System Structured by Subjects Taught	7
1.3	System Environment	Ş
1.4	Information-System Structure	14
1.5	Information and Data	17
1.6	Information Value	18
1.7	Information Quality	19
2.1	Formal versus Informal Information Systems	24
2.2	Computer-Based Information-System Structure	27
2.3	The AIS User Environment	30
2.4	Organizational Administrative Structure	33
2.5	AIS Information Archive: Examples	35
2.6	Transaction Processing System Structure	38
2.7	Decision Support System Structure	40
2.8	Office Automation System Structure	42
2.9	University Administration: Example Structure	44
2.10	AIS for Student Administration	45
2.11	Information Archive for Student AIS	45
3.1	Information-System Life Cycle	50
3.2	Cost of Errors Originating in Different Development	
	Stages	52
3.3	Information-System Development Cycle	53
3.4	Stages in Information-System Analysis and Design	56
3.5	Process-Oriented Information System	57
3.6	Information-Oriented Information System	58
3.7	Information Systems Department Organization	63
4.1	Information Suppliers and Recipients	78
4.2	Users of a Student AIS	79
4.3	Entity Model: An Example	84
4.4	Requirement Matrix Structure	92
4.5	Process/Information Matrix: An Example	93
5.1	The Object System	103
5.2	Activity Graph Notation [Adapted from	400
: 0	Lundeberg, 1981]	106
5.3	Activity Graph, Level 0: Student AIS Example	107
5.4 5.5	Activity Graph Level 1: Student AIS Example	109
J. ()	Activity Graph, Level 1: Student AIS Example, Class Administration	119
	CIASS AUMINISTRUON	119

5.6	Activity Matrix, Student AIS Example: Activity 6,	
	Class Administration	113
5.7	Information Graph, Level 0: Student AIS Example	118
5.8	Information Matrix, Student AIS Example	119
5.9	Information Graph, Level 1: Student AIS Example,	
5 1A	Class Administration	122
5.10	Information Graph, Level 2: Student AIS Example, Evaluation	100
	Evaluation	123
6.1	System Costs and Benefits	133
6.2	Evaluation Framework	139
6.3	Numeric Description: Student Administration Example	141
6.4	Cost Statement: Student Administration Example	142
6.5	Benefit Analysis: Student Administration Example	142
6.6	Presenting System Alternatives	144
6.7	System Selection: Scoring Model	146
6.8	Alternative Evaluation: Student AIS Example	148
7.1	CRT Form for Data Entry	157
7.2	Process Selection by Menu, An Example: Initial Level Menu	
7.3	Process Selection by Menu, An Example: Second	158
	Level Menu	150
7.4	Process Selection by Menu, An Example: Third	159
	Level Menu	160
7.5	Information-System Control Points	164
7.6	Information Security Matrix	168
8.1	Network Model, Student AIS	
8.2	Normalized Network Model, Student AIS	180
8.3	Hierarchic Model, Student AIS	181
8.4	Multiple-Tree Hierarchic Model, Student AIS	183
8.5	A Student Relation, Student AIS	184 185
8.6	Relational Model, Student AIS	186
8.7	Partial Relational Model Extension, Student AIS	187
8.8	Data-Usage Matrix, Student AIS	193
9.1	Fields/Records/File	199
9.2	Data-Usage Matrix — Data-Item Usage	203
9.3	Record Types for Student AIS Model	204
9.4	Serial/Sequential File Structure	207
9.5	Direct-Access File Structure	208
9.6	Indexed-Sequential File Structure	210
9.7	Subset File Structures	$\begin{array}{c} 210 \\ 212 \end{array}$
9.8	Network Data Base, Student AIS Model	215
9.9	Hierarchic Sequence	217
9.10	Hierarchic Data Base, Student AIS Model	211 218

xiv LIST OF FIGURES

Flowcharting Symbols	228
Flowchart Example	230
Structured-Diagram Symbols [Adapted from	
Jackson, 1975]	231
Structured-Diagram Example	232
Decision Table Format	233
Decision Table Example	234
Structured English Example	236
Batch-Processing System	240
On-Line Processing System	242
Distributed Processing System	245
Basic Computer Architecture	259
Multiprogramming	262
Multiprocessing	263
On-Line System Configuration	265
Distributed System Configuration	267
System Software	268
System Implementation Tasks	293
System Implementation Schedule—PERT	
	294
	296
Conversion Strategies	297
Concurrency Control	307
Back-Up and Recovery Files	308
File Maintenance	313
System Growth Model	315
Direct versus Indirect CBIS Users	326
	Structured-Diagram Symbols [Adapted from Jackson, 1975] Structured-Diagram Example Decision Table Format Decision Table Example Structured English Example Structured English Example Batch-Processing System On-Line Processing System Distributed Processing System Basic Computer Architecture Multiprogramming Multiprocessing On-Line System Configuration Distributed System Configuration System Software System Implementation Tasks System Implementation Schedule—PERT Network Implementation Schedule—Gantt Chart Conversion Strategies Concurrency Control Back-Up and Recovery Files File Maintenance System Growth Model

List of Boxes

4.1	Initial User Interview Questionnaire	81
4.2	User Description Components	88
4.3	Information Definition Components	89
4.4	Process Definition Components	91
5.1	Information Dictionary—Student AIS Example	114
5.2	Process Dictionary—Student AIS Example	114
6.1	Tangible Benefits	135
6.2	Intangible Benefits	135
6.3	Tangible Costs	137
6.4	Intangible Costs	138
8.1	Data Dictionary Components	191
10.1	Batch-Processing System Components	241
10.2	On-Line System Components	243
10.3	Distributed System Components	246
14.1	Direct and Indirect CBIS Usage	327